A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH AND MIAMIDADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, PERMITTING MIAMI BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT OFFICERS TO ENFORCE CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF THE MIAMIDADE COUNTY CODE, SPECIFICALLY REGARDING VEHICLE FOR-HIRE REGULATIONS.

WHEREAS, the Code of Miami-Dade County, Florida permits the officials and inspectors of municipalities to participate in the enforcement of violations of the County Code; and

WHEREAS, in order to participate in this enforcement, the City and the County must enter into an Interlocal Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Miami Beach Police Department is responsible for ensuring the public safety of its residents and visitors, and is further required to provide innovative ways to remain ahead of traffic enforcement and regulations pertaining to the for-hire vehicles operating within the territorial jurisdiction of the City of Miami Beach; and

WHEREAS, for approximately the past ten (10) years, the Miami Beach Police Department has jointly assumed responsibility for the enforcement of certain County Code provisions regarding for-hire vehicles operating within the City of Miami Beach; and

WHEREAS, the City of Miami Beach and Miami-Dade County have previously entered into Interlocal Agreements for this purpose; and

WHEREAS, the current Interlocal Agreement is expiring, and a new Interlocal Agreement (which will be for an initial term of one-year, with a provision for renewal for two additional one-year terms) must be executed to continue this joint initiative between the City of Miami Beach and Miami-Dade County; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT DULY RESOLVED THAT THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, herein authorize the City Manager and City Clerk to execute an Interlocal Agreement between the City of Miami Beach and Miami-Dade County, Florida, permitting Miami Beach Police Department officers to enforce certain provisions of the Miami-Dade County Code, specifically regarding vehicle for-hire regulations.

PASSED and ADOPTED this	day of July, 2020.
ATTEST:	
	Dan Gelber, Mayor
Rafael E. Granado, City Clerk	APPROVED AS TO FORM & LANGUAGE & FOR EXECUTION